

**CRR 4379 of 2023**

In Re: An application under Sections 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.

In the matter of : Omprakash Agarwal & Anr.

...petitioners.

Mr. Pinak Kumar Mitra, Adv.

...for the petitioners.

Mr. Md. Anwar Hossain, Adv.

...for the State.

The petitioners are directed to serve a copy of the revisional application upon Mr. Md. Anwar Hossain, learned Advocate who usually appears for the State. His appearance may be regularized by the concerned authorities.

The petitioners are also directed to serve a copy of this revisional application to the opposite party no.2 through speed post with acknowledgment due and affidavit of service be filed in Court on the next date fixed for hearing.

The subject-matter of challenge relates to Samsheganj Police Station Case No. 233/2023 dated 17.07.2023 under Sections 63/65 of the Copyright Act read with Sections 103/104 of the Trademarks Act and Sections 120B/420/467/468/471 of the Indian Penal Code. The investigation of the case is in progress.

The revisional application is required to be heard on merits. The matter be listed under the heading, "Contested Application" in the combined monthly list of January 2024.

Liberty is granted to the petitioners to pray for *interim* order after effecting service upon the opposite party no.2.

Learned Advocate for the State would produce the case diary as it has been complained that without adhering to the provisions of law, the investigation is being carried out by a subordinate Police Officer.

**(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)**