

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction**

**CRR 4379 of 2023**

**Omprakash Agarwal & Anr.**

**Vs.**

**The State of West Bengal & Anr.**

Mr. Pinak Kumar Mitra, Adv.,  
Ms. Sudarshana Srivastava, Adv.,  
Ms. Ankita Dutta, Adv.

... For the Petitioners.

Mr. Anwar Hossain, Adv.,  
Ms. Sreyashi Biswas, Adv.

... For the State.

1. Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioners prays leave to permit him to file the supplementary affidavit. The supplementary affidavit has been prepared and is filed before this Court. Let that be kept with the records. The petitioners are directed to serve the supplementary affidavit upon the opposite parties.

2. On behalf of the State, an accommodation is prayed for. No one is appearing to represent the opposite party no.2. It can be found that at no point of time, the opposite party no.2 appeared before this Court.

3. However, the petitioners are directed to serve the notice as well as a copy of this revisional application along with a copy of the supplementary affidavit afresh upon the opposite party no.2 by Registered Post with Acknowledgement Due and to file Affidavit-of-Service on the next date of hearing.

4. Let this matter be listed in the **Combined Monthly List of December, 2025** under the same heading.

5. All parties shall act on the server copies of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

**[Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.]**