

C.R.R. 4379 of 2023
With
CRAN 2 of 2026

In Re: **Omprakash Agarwal & Anr.**

...Petitioner

Mr. Pinak Kumar Mitra,
Mr. Kaustav Talukdar,
Ms. Sudarshana Srivastava.

.... For the Petitioner.

Mr. Arup Kumar Mondal,
Ms. Pinky Shaw.

.... For the Opposite Party No.2.

Md. Anwar Hossain,
Ms. Rita Dutta.

.... For the State.

CRAN 2 of 2026:-

1. Affidavit of service filed by the petitioner be kept with the record.
2. This application has been filed for issuance of fresh interim order as granted earlier on 29th November, 2023 which was expired on 2nd December, 2025 whereby the interim order of stay was granted was in force till 31st January, 2026.
3. This application has been filed on 4th February, 2026 and in that way there has been delay of 4 days.
4. The learned Advocate representing the opposite party vehemently raises objection and submits that the revisional application is not maintainable on the place of it.
5. The learned prosecution further submits that the next date fixed on 7th March, 2026 for claiming of the charge.
6. Heard the submission perused the materials on record, since the matter is ready for hearing. Let the matter be listed under the heading 'contested application' on 10th April, 2026 at 12.30 p.m.

7. In the meantime, since the reasons assigned is satisfactory, the same is allowed and the extension of interim order as granted earlier is revived and be extended further till 30th April, 2026 or until further order whichever is earlier.
8. The learned prosecution is directed to produce the case diary on the next date of hearing.
9. Accordingly, CRAN 2 of 2026 stands disposed of.
10. All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.)