

**C.R.R. 4379 of 2023**  
**With**  
**CRAN 1 of 2023**  
**CRAN 3 of 2026**

In Re: **Manish Kumar**

...Petitioner

Mr. Pinak Kumar Mitra,  
Ms. Sudarshana Srivastava.

.... For the Petitioner.

Mr. Arup Kr. Mondal,  
Mr. P. Shaw

.... For the O.P.

**CRAN 3 of 2026**

1. This is an application for extension of the interim order granted earlier by the learned Co-ordinate Bench on 29<sup>th</sup> November, 2023 which was extended from time to time and lastly by this Court on 5<sup>th</sup> March, 2026 which was valid till 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2026. A copy of this application has been served upon the opposite party and the affidavit of service filed by the petitioner be kept with record. The application has been filed within time.
2. The learned Advocate representing the opposite party No.2 raises objection.
3. Having heard both the learned Advocates, going through the materials on record, the prayer stands allowed. the interim order as granted earlier be further extended till 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2026 or until further order whichever is earlier.
4. Let this matter be listed for further hearing in the monthly list of June, 2026.
5. In view of the above, CRAN 3 of 2026 stands disposed of.

6. All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

**(Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.)**